Disclosure Schedule 2.1(f)
Purchased Contracts

Purchased Contracts Key:
* Denotes contract requiring consent to assign
** Denotes contract requiring notice of assignment

Retransmission Consent Agreements

1. Retransmission Consent Agreement dated January 1, 2009, by and between Stainless
Broadcasting Company of Station WICZ-TV and DTC Cable Inc.

2. Retransmission Consent Agreement dated January 1, 2009, by and between Stainless
Broadcasting Company of Station WICZ-TV and Haefele TV Inc.

3. Retransmission Consent Agreement dated December 31, 2008, by and between Stainless
Broadcasting Company of Station WICZ-TV and MTC Cable.

General Contracts

1. Agreement dated August 1, 2013 by and between WICZ-TV and CNN Newsource Sales,
Inc. for CNN Excerpting, Live Breaking Coverage, Imagesource, Newsbeam,
Newsources and RSS Headline (for 1/1/2014-12/31/2018).

2. Letter Agreement dated January 4, 2012 by and between WICZ-TV and CNN Newsource
Sales, Inc. for CNN Affiliate Wire.

3. News Service Agreement dated September 10, 2002 by and between Stainless
Broadcasting, L.P. f/k/a Stainless Broadcasting, LL.C and Fox News Network, LLC for
Station WICZ in Binghamton, New York (the “FNN Agreement”), as amended by the
First Amendment to the FNN Agreement dated April 23, 2009 and as further amended by
the Second Amendment to the FNN Agreement dated May 2, 2013.

4. Data Agreement for Weather Central System dated November 16, 2012 by and between
Stainless Broadcasting, LLC and Weather Central, LP.*

5. Software-Hardware Maintenance Agreement for Weather Central System dated
November 16, 2012 by and between Stainless Broadcasting, LLC and Weather Central,
Lp.*

6. Microsoft Bing Maps Software License Agreement dated November 16, 2012 by and
between Stainless Broadcasting, LLC and Microsoft Corporation.

7. Service Order for Internet Service Agreement dated December 27, 2012 by and between
tw telecom holdings inc. and WIZC/WBPN Stainless Broadcasting, LLC.



10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Limited Download Agreement — Online Only Master and Synchronization Agreement
dated August 1, 2011 by and between WICZ-TV as Licensee and FirstCom Music, a unit
of Universal Music — Z Tunes LLC.*

Local Television Extension Agreement dated November 30, 2012 to the SESAC Local

Television Primary Channel Agreement made effective January 1, 2010, by and between
SESAC LLC and Stainless Broadcasting LLC.

Program Delivery and License Agreement dated August 28, 2009, as extended by that
certain Letter Agreement dated January 4, 2011, by and between Master Distribution
Service, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, Inc.*

. Station Affiliation Agreement dated July 29, 2011 by and between Fox Broadcasting

Company on behalf of itself and Fox News Network, L.L.C. and Stainless Broadcasting,
L.P. (the “Fox Affiliation Agreement”).*

Letter Agreement dated July 29, 2011 by and between Fox Broadcasting Company and
Stainless Broadcasting, L.P., as amended August 16, 2011.

Programmed Time Period Amendment to the Fox Affiliation Agreement dated June 7,
2013.

2013 NFL Inventory Addendum dated as of June 1, 2013 by and between Fox
Broadcasting Company and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P.

Service and Maintenance Agreement dated October 27, 2008 by and between Fox
Broadcasting Company and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for delivery and maintenance of
devices and equipment installed.

Master Services Agreement dated February 15, 2011 by and between Northwest
Broadcasting, Inc. and Broadcast Interactive Media, L.L.C (solely with respect to the
Station).**

Statement of Work dated February 15, 2011 by and between Northwest Broadcasting,
Inc. and Broadcast Interactive Media, L.L.C.

Master Television Systems License and Service Agreement dated December 10, 2010, by
and between Onedomain, Inc. and Northwest Broadcasting, Inc. (solely with respect to
the Station).*

License and Support Services Agreement dated March 30, 2010 by and between
WideOrbit Inc. and Northwest Broadcasting, L.P (solely with respect to the Station).**

Representation Agreement dated June 29, 2009 by and between Katz Millennium Sales &
Marketing, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for Station WBPN-TV.

15



21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Representation Agreement dated June 29, 2009 by and between Katz Millennium Sales &
Marketing, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for Station WICZ-TV.

Exclusive Marketing System™ Agreement dated October 29, 2012 by and between
Marshall Marketing and Communications, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. d/b/a
WICZ-TV.

Platform and Carriage Agreement dated March 1, 2013 by and between Syncbak, Inc.
and Binghamton Stainless Broadcasting LP (WBPN, WICZ).*

Master Agreement dated September 30, 2009 by and between Second Street Media, Inc.
and WICZ.

Upickem Complete Agreement dated October 19, 2009 by and between UPICKEM, LLC
and WICZ-TV.

Eblastengine Agreement September 30, 2009 by and between Second Street Media, Inc.
and WICZ.

Mycapture Agreement dated October 19, 2009 by and between UPICKEM, LLC and
WICZ-TV.

Affiliate Agreement dated February 14, 2011 between LSN Inc., Local Solutions
Network, and WICZ-TV.

Rosanne Sall Advertising Airport Agreement dated January 1, 2013 between Rosanene
Sall Advertising, Inc. and and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. d/b/a WICZ-TV.

Employment Agreements

1.

Employment Agreement dated August 16, 2013 by and between WICZ-TV and Natalie
Rubino.

Employment Agreement dated August 16, 2013 by and between WICZ-TV and Steven
Perlin.

Collective Bargaining Agreements

1.

Union Agreement dated January 1, 2010 by and between Stainless Broadcasting LLP as
owner and operator of Station WICZ/WBPN-TV and the National Association of
Broadcast Employees and Technicians, AFL-CIO.

16



Benefit Arrangement Agreements

L.

Service Agreement dated February 1, 2010 by and between COBRAHELP and
Northwest Broadcasting, Inc.

Programming Contracts

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

. Exhibition License Agreement dated May 19, 2006 between Tribune Entertainment

Company and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “DreamWorks Film Package I1.7*

Station Agreement dated August 23, 2011 between Entertainment Studios, Inc. and
Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “We the People” for 2011-2013.

Field Order dated September 13, 2007 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Volume 41 Movies.”*

Field Order dated January 25, 2006 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Volume 40 Movies.”*

Field Order dated February 1, 2011 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “This Old House” for 2012-2014.*

Field Order dated February 22, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LP for “This Old House” for 2014- 2015 and
2015-2016.*

Field Order dated April 30, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LP for “This Old House” for 2016-2017.*

Field Order dated February 1, 2011 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Judge Mathis” for 2012-2013 and
2013-2014.*

Field Order dated February 22, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LP for “Judge Mathis” for 2014-2015 and 2015-
2016.*

Field Order dated April 30, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LP for “Judge Mathis” for 2016-2017.*

Syndex Rider dated June 5, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Judge Mathis” for 2012-2017.*

Field Order dated February 22, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LP for “Extra” for 2014-2015 and 2015-2016.*

Field Order dated April 30, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LP for “Extra” for 2016-2017.*

Syndex Rider dated June 5, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Extra” for 2014-2017.

Offer to License dated March 28, 2013 between MG/Perin, Inc. and Northwest
Broadcasting, Inc. for “Wild America” for 2013-2014.*

17



16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Television Syndicated License Agreement dated February 7, 2013 between Twentieth
Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Divorce Court” for 2013-2014 and
2014-2015.*

Mobile Rights Rider dated February 25, 2013 between Twentieth Television, Inc. and
Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Divorce Court” for 2013-2014 and 2014-2015.*

Television Syndication License Agreement dated July 6, 2012 between Twentieth
Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Dish Nation” for 2012-2013.*

Mobile Rights Rider dated August 8, 2012 between Twentieth Television, Inc. and
Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Dish Nation” for 2012-2013.*

Television Syndication License Agreement dated February 7, 2013 between Twentieth
Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Dish Nation” for 2013-2014 and
2014-2015.*

Television Syndication License Agreement dated April 18, 2007 between Twentieth
Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC. for “Century Premiere” Movie
Package.* '

Television Syndication License Agreement dated October 26, 2011 between Twentieth
Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Century 21" Movie Package.*

Television Syndication License Agreement dated July 28, 2011 between Twentieth
Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Bones” for 2011-2012 and 2012-
2013.*

Television Syndication License Agreement dated February 7, 2013 between Twentieth
Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Bones” for 2013-2014 and 2014-
2015.*

Television Syndication License Agreement dated February 7, 2013 between Twentieth
Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Judge Alex” for 2013-2014 and
2014-2015.*

Mobile Rights Rider dated February 25, 2013 between Twentieth Television, Inc. and
Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Judge Alex” for 2013-2014 and 2014-2015.*

Television Syndication License Agreement dated July 27, 2011 between Twentieth
Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, LL.C for “It’s Always Sunny in Philadelphia
for 2011-2014*

Television Syndication License Agreement dated July 27, 2011 between Twentieth
Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Glee” for 2013-2014.*

Television Syndication License Agreement dated July 27, 2011 between Twentieth
Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Futurama.”*

License Agreement dated September 3, 2011 between CBS Television Distribution and
Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Excused” for 2011-2012 and Addendum for 2012-
2013.*

License Agreement dated March 11, 2013 between CBS Television Distribution and
Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Everybody Loves Raymond (Third Cycle).”*

18

2”



32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

Program License Agreement dated July 13, 2012 between NBCUniversal Media, LLC
and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Trisha” for 2012-2013*

Program License Agreement dated July 13, 2012 between NBCUniversal Media, LLC
and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Steve Harvey” for 2012-2013.*

Program License Agreement dated July 30, 2012 between NBCUniversal Media, LLC
and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Baggage” for 2012-2013.*

Program License Agreement dated October 21, 2010 between NBCUniversal Media,
LLC and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Law & Order” for 2011-2013.*

Program License Agreement dated October 21, 2010 between NBCUniversal Media,
LLC and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Law & Order: Criminal Intent” for 2011-
2013.*

Program License Agreement dated April 1, 2011 between NBCUniversal Media, LLC
and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “30 Rock” for 2011-2012, 2012-2013, and 2013-
2014.*

Agreement dated June 18, 2012 between Litton Entertainment and Stainless
Broadcasting, L.P. for “Jack Hanna’s Into the Wild” for 2012-2013.

Agreement dated February 26, 2013 between Litton Entertainment and Stainless
Broadcasting, L.P. for “Jack Hanna’s Into the Wild” for 2013-2014 and 2014-2015.

Barter Deal Memo dated May 8, 2012 between Trifecta Entertainment, LLC and
Northwest Broadcasting, Inc. for “Leverage” for 2012-2013 and 2013-2014.*

Barter Deal Memo dated August 7, 2013 between Trifecta Media and Stainless
Broadcasting, LP for “Cold Case File” for 2013-2014.*

Deal Memo dated June 20, 2012 between Trifecta Media and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P.
for “Dog the Bounty Hunter” for 2012-2013.*

Barter License Agreement dated August 7, 2013 between Trifecta Media and Stainless
Broadcasting, L.P. for “SAF3” for 2013-2014 and 2014-2015.*

Barter License Agreement dated August 7, 2013 between Trifecta Media and Stainless
Broadcasting, L.P. for “Republic of Doyle” for 2013-2014 and 2014-2015.*

Barter License Agreement dated June 11, 2013 between Trifecta Media and Stainless
Broadcasting, LP for “America Now” for 2013-2014.*

Barter License Agreement dated June 11, 2013 between Trifecta Media and Stainless
Broadcasting, LP for “OK! TV” for 2013-2014.* )

Television Syndication License Agreement dated January 4, 2013 between Meredith
Corporation and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Better (The Daily Show)” for 2013-
2014.*

Television Station’s Barter Movies Offer dated July 24, 2008 between Sony Pictures
Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, LL.C for “Showcase IX Movies.”*

Television Station’s Barter Movies Offer dated October 31, 2008 between Sony Pictures
Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Showcase VIII Movies.”*

19



50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

38.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

License Agreement dated September 16, 2010 between Buena Vista Television and
Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Scrubs” for 2011-2013*

Renewal Agreement dated February 25, 2013 between JMJ Films and Stainless
Broadcasting, LP for “The Tim McCarver Show and its Premiums” for 2013-2014.

Offer to License dated April 29, 2013 between Telco Productions, Inc. and Stainless
Broadcasting, LP for “Animal Rescue” for 2013-2014.

Station Agreement dated February 23, 2012 between Bellum Entertainment and Stainless
Broadcasting, L.P. for “Animal Atlas” for 2012-2014.

Offer to License dated April 29, 2013 between Telco Productions, Inc. and Stainless
Broadcasting, LP for “The Real Winning Edge” for 2013-2014.

Offer to License dated April 29, 2013 between Telco Productions, Inc. and Stainless
Broadcasting, LP for “Dog Tales” for 2013-2014.

Program Licensing Agreement dated August 27, 2012 between 3-2-1 Productions and
Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Dog and Cat Training with Joel Silverman” for 2012-
2013.

Program Licensing Agreement dated June 10, 2013 between 3-2-1 Productions and
Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Dog and Cat Training with Joel Silverman” for 2014.

Extended Licensing Agreement dated September 2, 2013 between 3-2-1 Productions and
Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Dog and Cat Training with Joel Silverman” from
September 2, 2013-December 29, 2013.

Program Licensing Agreement dated September 2, 2013 between 3-2-1 Productions and
Stainless Broadcasting LP for “What Color is Your Dog?” for 2014.

TV Broadcast Agreement dated May 1, 2013 between Timberwolf Productions and
Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “The Outdoorsman with Buck McNeely” for 2013-2014.

Deal Memo dated April 3, 2013 between MGM Domestic Television Distribution LLC
and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Right This Minute” for 2013-2014.*

Deal Memo dated March 28, 2013 between MGM Domestic Television Distribution LLC
and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Cash Cab” for 2013-2014.*

Deal Memo dated April 27, 2012 between MGM Domestic Television Distribution LLC
and Stainless Broadcasting for “Cash Cab” for 2012-2013.*

Field Order dated February 1, 2011 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “The People’s Court” 2012-2013 and
2013-2014.*

Field Order dated February 22, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “The People’s Court” 2014-2015 and
2015-2016.*

Field Order dated April 30, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “The People’s Court” 2016-2017.*

20



67.

68

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

Syndex Rider dated June 5, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “The People’s Court” for 2012-2017.*

. Deal Memo dated April 5, 2013 between MGM Domestic Television Distribution LL.C

and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Paternity Court” for 2013-2014.*

Field Order dated July 23, 2009 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television Distribution
and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “The New Adventures of Old Christine.”*

Field Order dated July 23, 2009 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television Distribution
and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Entourage.”*

Field Order dated February 22, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “The Closer (Third Cycle 2014-
2016).7*

Station Agreement between Entertainment Studios, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P.
for “My Destination. TV” for 2012-2013.

Station Agreement between Entertainment Studios, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P.
for “Mr. Box Office” for 2012-2014.*

Station Agreement between Entertainment Studios, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P.
for “Kickin’ It” for 2012-2013.

Station Agreement between Entertainment Studios, Inc. and WICZ/WBPN for “Kickin’
It” for 2013-2014.

Station Agreement between Entertainment Studios, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P.
for “Justice for All” for 2012-2013.

Station Agreement between Entertainment Studios, Inc. and WICZ/WBPN for “Justice
for All” for 2013-2015.

Station Agreement between Entertainment Studios, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P.
for “The First Family” for 2012-2014.*

Station Agreement between Entertainment Studios, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P.
for “ES.TV” for 2012-2013.

Station Agreement between Entertainment Studios, Inc. and WICZ/WBPN for “ES.TV”
for 2013-2014.

Station Agreement between Entertainment Studios, Inc. and WICZ/WBPN for
“MyDestination. TV” for 2013-2014.

Station Agreement between Entertainment Studios, Inc. and WICZ/WBPN for
“Recipe. TV” for 2013-2014.

Station Agreement between Entertainment Studios, Inc. and WICZ/WBPN for “Supreme
Justice” for 2013-2015.

Offer to License dated April 29, 2013 between Telco Productions, Inc. and Stainless
Broadcasting, LP for “Missing” Year 11 2013-2014.

Syndication License Agreement dated September 13, 2005 between Buena Vista
Television and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Disney Imagination VIIL.”*

21



86. Syndication License Agreement dated September 13, 2005 between Buena Vista
Television and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Disney Imagination IX.”*

87. Syndication License Agreement dated September 13, 2005 between Buena Vista
Television and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Buena Vista IX.”*

88. Syndication License Agreement dated March 1, 2006 between Buena Vista Television
and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Buena Vista VIIL.”*

89. Programming Contract dated April 14, 2009 between Buena Vista Television and
Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Buena Vista XI.”*

90. Syndication License Agreement dated April 19, 2011 between Buena Vista Television
and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Buena Vista XII.”*

91. Field Order dated February 1, 2011 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “TMZ” for 2012-2013 and 2013-2014.*

92. Field Order dated February 22, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “TMZ” for 2014-2015 and 2015-2016.*

93. Field Order dated April 30, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “TMZ” for 2016-2017.*

94. Syndex Rider dated June 5, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “TMZ” for 2012-2017.

95. License Agreement dated February 27, 2013 between CBS Television Distribution and
Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “The Test” for 2013/2014 and 2014/2015.*

96. Syndex Amendment dated June 27, 2013 between CBS Television Distribution and
Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “The Test” for 2013-2015.

97. Field Order dated March 12, 2012 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “The Middle.”*

98. Syndex Rider dated December 4, 2012 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “The Middle” for 2013-2017.

99. Field Order dated August 10, 2011 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Friends” (Third Cycle) for 2013-
2017.*

100. Syndication License Agreement dated June 11, 2002 between Warner Bros.
Domestic Television Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Friends” (Second
Cycle).*

101. Television Syndication License Agreement dated April 22, 1996 between
Twentieth Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting Company for “The Simpsons.”*

102. Television Syndication License Agreement Extension dated September 19, 2012
between Twentieth Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “The
Simpsons”.*

103. Television Syndication License Agreement dated August 2, 2013 between
Twentieth Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, LP for “White Collar.”*

22



104. Programming License Agreement dated December 11, 2007 between
NBCUniversal Media, LLC and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “The Office.”*

105. YES Network Term Sheet dated July 15, 2011 between Yankees Entertainment
and Sports Network, LLC and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for 2012-2013 Season
Games.

106. Advertising Exclusivity Letter dated November 16, 2012 between Yankees
Entertainment and Sports Network, LLC and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for 2012-2013
Season Games.

107. Field Order dated August 14, 2012 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Mike & Molly.”*
108. Syndex Rider dated January 29, 2014 [sic] between Warner Bros. Domestic

Television Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Mike & Molly” for 2014-
2017.

109. Field Order dated July 9, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Rizzoli & Isles.”*
110. Field Order dated July 9, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television

Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Two Broke Girls.”*

111. Television Syndication License Agreement dated October 26, 1998 between
Twentieth Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “King of the Hill.”*

112. Amendment to Existing License Agreement dated October 1, 2001 between
Twentieth Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for payment schedule for
“King of the Hill.”

113. Syndex Rider dated August 25, 2011 to Television Syndication License
Agreement Amendment dated October 1, 2001 between Twentieth Television, Inc. and
Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “King of the Hill.”

114. Television Syndication License Agreement dated September 9, 2010 between
Twentieth Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, LL.C for “How I Met Your
Mother.”*

115. License Agreement dated July 27, 2012 between CBS Television Distribution and
Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Hot in Cleveland.”*

116. Syndex Amendment dated October 24, 2012 between CBS Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Hot in Cleveland” for 2014-2017.

117. Offer Form dated July 26, 2004 between King World Productions, Inc. and
Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Everybody Loves Raymond.”*

118. Letter Amendment dated May 9, 2012 to the Offer Form dated July 26, 2004, ,

between CBS Television Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Everybody
Loves Raymond.”*

119. Field Order dated August 25, 2010 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Big Bang Theory.”

23



120. Syndex Rider dated July 27, 2011 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Big Bang Theory” for 2011-2017.

121. Field Order dated November 21, 2012 between Warner Bros. Domestic
Television Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LP for “Bethenny” for 2013-2014
and 2014-2015.*

122. Syndex Rider dated February 11, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic
Television Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Bethenny” for 2013-2015.

123. License Agreement dated September 19, 2012 between CBS Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “The Arsenio Hall Show” for 2013-
2015.*

124. Syndex Amendment dated October 24, 2012 between CBS Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting L.P. for “The Arsenio Hall Show” for 2013-
2015.

125. Television Syndication License Agreement dated July 27, 2011 between
Twentieth Television, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Animation
Domination.”*

126. Agreement dated May 2, 2013 between Debmar-Mercury, LLC and Stainless
Broadcasting, L.P. for “Anger Management” 2014-2015 -2017-2018.*

127. Television License Agreement dated August 31, 2004 between Buena Vista
Television and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “According to Jim.”*

128. Raycom Sports Term Sheet dated June 25, 2013 between ACC Network/Raycom
Sports and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for ACC Football and Basketball Television
Broadcasts 2013-2014, 2014-2015, and 2015-2016.

129. Field Order dated September 19, 2006 between Warner Bros. Domestic
Television Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Two and a Half Men.”*

130. Syndex Rider dated July 28, 2011 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Two and a Half Men” for 2007-2014.

131. Field Order dated July 31, 2012 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Two and a Half Men” (Second Cycle
2014-2021).*

132. Amendment dated July 9, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Two and a Half Men” (Second Cycle)
fee schedule.

133. Syndex Rider dated December 4, 2012 between Warner Bros. Domestic
Television Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Two and a Half Men” for
2007-2021.

134. Preseason Television Affiliate Agreement dated June 6, 2013 between New York
Football Giants, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC for “Giants Preseason” for 2013,
2014, and 2015 preseasons.*

24



135. Field Order dated February 22, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “The Ellen DeGeneres Show” for 2014-
2015 and 2015-2016.*

136. Field Order dated April 30, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “The Ellen DeGeneres Show” for 2016-
2017.*

137. Syndex Rider dated June 5, 2013 between Warner Bros. Domestic Television
Distribution and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “The Ellen DeGeneres Show” for 2014-
2017.

138. Station Agreement between Entertainment Studios, Inc. and WICZ/WBPN for
“Career Day” for 2012-2014.

139. Station Agreement between Entertainment Studios, Inc. and WICZ/WBPN for
“America’s Court” for 2013-2015.

140. Television Syndication License Agreement dated August 12, 2013 between Rohrs
Media Group and Stainless Broadcasting, L.P. for “Bridezillas” for 2013-2014.*

141. Television Broadcast Agreement dated April 4, 2013 between Steve Rotfeld
Productions, Inc. and WICZ-TV/WBPN-TV for “Wild About Animals” for 2013-2014.

142. Television Broadcast Agreement dated April 4, 2013 between Steve Rotfeld
Productions, Inc. and WICZ-TV/WBPN-TV for “Whaddyado” for 2013-2014.

143. Barter Syndication Television License Agreement dated July 31, 2013 between
The Television Syndication Company, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, LP for “Ron
Hazelton’s HouseCalls” for 2013-2014.*

144. Standard Programming Agreement dated September 2, 2013 between Notre Dame
Sports Properties, LLC and Stainless Broadcasting LP for Notre Dame Sports
Programming for 2013-2015.

145. Agreement dated January 16, 2013 between Associated Television International
and Stainless Broadcasting LP for “Laura McKenzie’s Traveler” for 2013-2014.
146. License Agreement dated August 13, 2013 between Eyewitness Kids News, LLC

and Stainless Broadcasting, LP for “EKN Teen Kids News” for 2013-2015.
Equipment Leases

1. Lease for 2012 Honda CRV (VIN: 5J6RM4H36CL022311) between American Honda
Finance Corporation and Stainless Broadcasting, L.L.C. d/b/a WICZ-TV dated March 30,
2012.

2. Lease for 2011 GMC Acadia (VIN: IGKKRNED8BJ118029) between Matthews GM
Center and Stainless Broadcasting LLC dated December 1, 2010.

3. Lease for 2013 White Ford Focus (VIN: 1_AD 3 20DL318234) between Feduke Ford
Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting LLC dba WICZ-TV dated May 29, 2013.

25



4. Lease for 2013 White Ford Focus (VIN: 1FADP3 24D 323419) between Feduke Ford
Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting LLC dba WICZ-TV dated May 30, 2013.

5. Lease Agreement dated September 28, 2012 by and between De Lage Landen Financial
Services, Inc. and Stainless Broadcasting, LLC.*

6. Office Technology Sales Agreement dated September 20, 2012 between Usherwood

Office Technology and Fox 40 WICZ TV.

WICZ TV TRADE ACCOUNTS As of August 20th 2013

EXPIRE

BEGIN ORIGIN CURRENT CURRENT

CLIENT NAME DATE DATE TRADE AMT | BAL DUE BAL DUE
CLIENT WICZ

LOCAL:
ANC Jan-13 Dec-13 -$8,900.00 -$2,625.00
A LEWIS DESIGNS Feb-13 Dec-13 -$500.00 -$500.00
BINGHAMTON
METS Apr-13 Sep-13 -$20,469.00 -$9,484.00
BINGHAMTON
SENATORS Apr-13 Jun-13 -$1,250.00 -$930.00
BOBBYS Jan-13 Dec-13 ON Going $2,445.00
BROTHERS 2 Jan-13 Dec-13 -$3,250.00 -$1,750.00
Change the World
Adv/CTW Jan-13 Dec-13 -$20,620.00 -$7,960.00 $2,580.00
CONSOLS
RESTAURANT Apr-13 Dec-13 -$2,600.00 -$2,350.00
CULLIGAN
WATER/KBM Jan-13 Dec-13 -$1,680.00 $0.00 $880.00
DICKS SPORTING
GOODS OPEN May-13 May-14 -$9,450.00 -$1,095.00
DILLENBECKS
FLORIST Jan-13 Dec-13 -$2,000.00 -$1,375.00
ENDWELL GREENS May-13 Dec-13 -$2,008.00 $202.00
GREATER BING
FUTBOL Jan-13 Dec-13 -$1,000.00 -$430.00
LANE PAVING Apr-13 Dec-13 -$3,625.00 -$2,575.00
NAC
ENTERTAINMENT May-13 Jun-13 -$3,000.00 -$1,960.00
NADIUS Apr-13 Sep-13 -$1,200.00 -$600.00
NATL BASEBALL
HALL Apr-13 Sep-13 -$1,600.00 -$1,600.00
PAPA JOHNS Jan-13 Dec-13 -$2,600.00 -$1,851.00
PMS MKTS/POCONO May-13 Aug-13 -$6,310.00 $5.00
RVSA May-13 Jun-14 -$688.00 -$688.00
SHERMANS Jan-13 Dec-13 -$2,600.00 -$2,600.00

26




CLEANING

SMITH INGALLS

FRENCH May-13 Dec-13 -$2,800.00 -$2,605.00

THAI TIME REST Feb-13 Feb-14 -$3,000.00 -$3,000.00

THE NIGHT SHIFT Apr-08 Dec-14 -$32,080.00 -$26,650.00

UNCLE TONYS Sep-12 Dec-13 On Going $4,550.00
ORION TRADE Jan-13 Dec-03 On Going $6,690.00
PINCKNEY HUGO Aug-13 Sep-13 -$2,000.00 -$2,000.00

SOUND COMM/FELD

ENT Aug-13 Aug-l 3 -$1,400.00 -$1,400.00

27




